

In the Supreme Court of Florida

CASE No. SC14-738
LT Nos. 1D13-4138; 09-030957TWS

CYNTHIA RICHARDSON,

Petitioner,

- v. -

ARAMARK/SEDGWICK CMS,

Respondent.

ANSWER BRIEF OF ARAMARK/SEDGWICK CMS

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF
APPEAL CERTIFYING A QUESTION OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE

James H. Wyman, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 117692
HINSHAW & CULBERTSON LLP
2525 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, 4th Floor
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Telephone: (305) 358-7747
Facsimile: (305) 577-1063
jwyman@hinshawlaw.com
pvarela@hinshawlaw.com

Counsel for Aramark/Sedgwick CMS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Statutory Fee Scheme in Sections 440.34(1) and 440.105(3)(c), Florida Statutes, Is Constitutional as Applied to the Facts of This Case.....	7
A. Richardson Has Failed to Show That the Fee Cap Violates the Separation of Powers Provision in the Florida Constitution.....	7
1. <i>Makemson</i> Does Not Warrant a Finding That the Fee Cap Is Unconstitutional as Applied.	8
2. The Fee Cap Does Not Intrude Upon the Inherent Power of the Judiciary.	11
3. The Evidentiary Showing Made Below Is Insufficient to Overcome the Presumption of Constitutionality.....	19
4. <i>Makemson</i> Does Not Require That the Fee Cap Be Read as Directory Rather Than Mandatory.	21
B. The Application of the Fee Cap in This Case Did Not Violate the Right to Be Rewarded for Industry.	22
1. Richardson Does Not Possess Standing to Assert a Violation of Her Counsel’s Rights.....	22

2.	Richardson Cannot Show That the Fee Cap Actually Worked a Violation of Her Counsel’s Right to Be Rewarded for Industry.....	24
3.	The Fee Cap Is Subject Only to the Rational Basis Test Because the Right to Be Rewarded for Industry Is Not a Fundamental Right.....	25
4.	The Fee Cap Is Rationally and Reasonably Related to Legitimate State Interests.....	27
	CONCLUSION	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Acosta v. Kraco, Inc.</i> , 471 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 1985).....	28
<i>Amendments to the Fla. Rules of Workers' Compensation Procedure</i> , 891 So. 2d 474 (Fla. 2004)	17
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs of Hillsborough Cnty. v. Scruggs</i> , 545 So. 2d 910 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989).....	15, 16
<i>Belk-James, Inc. v. Nuzum</i> , 358 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 1978).....	7
<i>Bova v. State</i> , 410 So. 2d 1343 (Fla. 1982)	15
<i>Castellanos v. Next Door Co.</i> , 124 So. 3d 392 (1st DCA 2013).....	5
<i>Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. Butler</i> , 770 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 2000).....	7
<i>City of Hollywood v. Lombardi</i> , 770 So. 2d 1196 (Fla. 2000)	10
<i>Crist v. Ervin</i> , 56 So. 3d 745 (Fla. 2010).....	7
<i>Davis v. Keeto, Inc.</i> , 463 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985).....	2
<i>De Ayala v. Fla. Farm Bureau Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 543 So. 2d 204, 206-207 (Fla. 1989).....	25
<i>Dep't of Bus. Reg. v. Nat'l Mfd. Housing Fed'n, Inc.</i> , 370 So. 2d 1132 (Fla. 1979).....	26
<i>Ducoin v. Ros</i> , No. 2003 CA 696, 2009 WL 5574534 (Fla. 2d Cir. Ct. Apr. 3, 2009).....	29, 30
<i>Estate of McCall v. United States</i> , 134 So. 3d 894 (Fla. 2014).....	27
<i>Fraternal Order of Police, Metro. Dade County, Lodge No. 6 v. Dep't of State</i> , 392 So. 2d 1296 (Fla. 1980).....	26
<i>Henderson v. Antonacci</i> , 62 So. 2d 5 (Fla. 1952).....	23

<i>In the Interest of D.B.</i> , 385 So. 2d 83 (Fla. 1980).....	15, 16
<i>Ingraham ex rel. Ingraham v. Dade County Sch. Bd.</i> , 450 So. 2d 847 (Fla. 1984).....	12, 13, 18
<i>Irwin v. Surdyk’s Liquor</i> , 599 N.W.2d 132 (Minn. 1999).....	13
<i>Jacobson v. Se. Personnel Leasing, Inc.</i> , 113 So. 3d 1042 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013).....	29
<i>Joseph v. C.C. Oliphant Roofing Co.</i> , 711 A.2d 805 (Del. Super. Ct. 1997).....	17, 18
<i>Lane v. Chiles</i> , 698 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1997)	26
<i>Lee Eng’g & Constr. Co. v. Fellows</i> , 209 So. 454 (Fla. 1968.....	2, 12
<i>Lundy v. Four Seasons Ocean Grand Palm Beach</i> , 932 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	27, 29
<i>Maas v. Olive</i> , 992 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 2008)	16, 17
<i>Makemson v. Martin County</i> , 491 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 1986).....	8, 9
<i>McDermott v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 753 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	9
<i>Mullarkey v. Florida Feed Mills, Inc.</i> , 268 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 1972)	18
<i>Murray v. Mariner Health</i> , 994 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 2008).....	16, 27
<i>Pilon v. Okeelanta Corp.</i> , 574 So. 2d 1200 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).....	24
<i>Public Defender, Eleventh Judicial Circuit v. State</i> , 115 So. 3d 261 (Fla. 2013).....	11
<i>Pullen v. State</i> , 802 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 2001)	13
<i>Puryear v. State</i> , 810 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 2002).....	26
<i>Remeta v. State</i> , 559 So. 2d 1132 (Fla. 1990).....	14, 15
<i>Richardson v. Aramark/Sedgewick CMS</i> , 134 So. 3d 1133 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014).....	1, 5

<i>Rollins v. Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 384 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 1980)	18
<i>Samaha v. State</i> , 389 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 1980).....	28
<i>Schick v. Dep’t of Agric. & Consumer Servs.</i> , 599 So. 2d 641 (Fla. 1992)	28
<i>Sheppard & White, P.A. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 827 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 2002)	11
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 907 So. 2d 1101 (Fla. 2004)	29
<i>State v. Long</i> , 544 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989).....	23
<i>TGI Friday’s, Inc. v. Dvorak</i> , 663 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 1995)	12
<i>Timmons v. Combs</i> , 608 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1992).....	12
<i>Tribune Co. v. Huffstetler</i> , 489 So. 2d 722 (Fla. 1986).....	8
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Westerheide v. State</i> , 831 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 2002).....	7
<i>White v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Pinellas Cnty.</i> , 524 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988).....	11

Statutes

§ 440.271, Fla. Stat. (2009)	18
------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Reply Brief, <i>Richardson v. Aramark/Sedgwick CMS</i> , No. 1D13-4138.....	24
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Treatises

Arthur Larson & Lex K. Larson, <i>Larson’s Workers’ Compensation Law</i> (2005).....	10
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Legislative History

Fla. H.R. Gen. Gov’t Pol’y Council, CS for HB 903 (2009) Staff Analysis (final Mar. 18, 2009).....	10
